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l. . 'APPELLATE DECISIONS - TRAVIS v ~ PATERSON. 

ANN~~ -TRAVJ:S,,· 'trading ··a,~:·_· .. -- _. · ) 
G~ I:~ BAR & GRILL, . . - , ,-

) 
Appel.larit, 

)'- ->-" -.' ON APPEAL 
.- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC. :BEVERAGE . : l. , 
. 'coNTROL FOR THE CITY OF. . . 

. . )?ATER,~oN._,·. -- - - "· ·" ) --
• -· . · _ · _. · .. · · i:tesporident .• · . )· 
~-~~-~-------~---~--~~--~-~-~ 
James E .. Abrams, Esq., Attorn~y for. Appellant. _ 
Theodore .. p.,Rosenberg,.Esq., by William K. Azar, Esqo, 

·,.. -. .-, : · A ttorne·y for Res.pondent o : · -

\ ,· ~ + : .. 

. BY .. ·THE· ___ DIRECTOR:. 
- ' . 

·The Heare,r ha:s'. filed:. t!le·' f(?1iowing Report here.in:, 

" _ : "Thie is an app,eai ::from: ·the action, of re·s.pqnd~ni(:.-... ::·, 
whereby on May 14, 1958 it suspended appellant •a. license <ror· 
a period. of.twenty-five. days<after finding appellant· gu1~ ty · 
on ~, cn.arge allegi·ng · tha:t on October 11, 1957 she permitted· 

. ~,brawl in and upon her· licensed· premises, in violation .of, 
Rule.,5· of' State Regulation~a,o·.20. .-. - · · . · 

r :::· .... •• 

-,--,·,i'Upon :the -r111rig, of' ·-,the--appeal· an order was entered 
on May 21, 1958 .staying respondent's order of suspension · -
,~·t11 ·a; further orde.r herein. · · · · .. -.. 

. .. 

":tn her 'petition ~r appeal, -appellant alieges ·that, .. 
r~spondent•s action was .erroneous in that. it was·arb-itr~;ry : .. ·; . 

.. and-. oapr-1·c1,ous in not· permitting ~ppellant to secure ·ro:rrner -
de.:fen.se· necessary re.cords· wh-iclf, contained credible testimony 
of great weight '1 · · · 

' ; .' 

. ,: ,· "Respondent in 1t·a· ariswer denies appellant 'a allega­
tions o 

. . _ . ''!'he hearing was. held:· de· no-Vo --- pursuant to Rule 6 or.· ·, 
State·.-Regulat16n ,No., 15~ · · · -.:. ," ,_- · :i · 

.. 
. . -.. -· v'At-" the outset· of· the :'hearing, co:unsel for appellant 

_ entered a ·plea o'f IlQ!l. · vul t to the, charge but ·contended .that 
- .. the twenty".'"five-day.auspension impos.ed by respondent. is too· 

severe .and should be :modified<~ · ---:· 

· - : • -:·
1.'Responde_nt .prod~oed a certified -oopy of' the original , 

minutes of' the hearing bef'.orei it; respec,ting the charges pre~ . 
f'erred· against· appellant which was received in· eviderioe ·with~" 
out objection. !The minutes contain the testimony or Letoner ·. 
Smothers and a ,,police cifl'ioer_., -- _, : ' · - · , , . - -. : · · . , 

°'The test1mon-y o.r Smothers shows that on the night ,- ... :· 
alleged 1n·the ·charge, he and Harry Brohen (appellant's bar ... 
tender), having consumed a number of drinks, became involved 
in an argument respecting their linguistic abilities; that: 

'1/; 
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Br·ohen came. from behind the .bar;< .. Urie-xpe.ctedly hit him in t;t:i~ ·~ 
eye, knocked him down .and :J·umped on:.: him;·· that he said to :;-.r.~; ~- ·0 

Brohen, g I g:tve up 9 , and that Brqhen helped him up,, said heh~~-.;~!·. 
was sorry and ~we had .a dri,nk t.ogether. ' · ., 

11rrhe police officer t-est1r:1ed that he saw at a hospt£a1, 
BrohenJ) who had a. 'stab wound in.the back and scratches. on:~his 
face and nEir~k u ~ •·· 

:.~. 

uThe sole question to be determined herein i~ wheth~r: · 
in view of the aforesaid-'· testimony,, the suspens:i~m imp~s·ed 0~~:)r·_;._: · 

··respondent ·J..s excessive~ : .. · 

"It has been held repeated;,ly 1n. cases· heretofore 
dec·ided by the Director· that. the. ·penalty to be imposed· in 
dis·c·iplinary -proceedings inst:t.tut't~d" by, a local is.suing author-
1 ty rests ·wi th:l.n :lts .sound discre.tion in th¢· first instanc·e.,~. 
and. that th~; .p01rte:r. ·or the, Directqp to. reduce it; on appeal si:iou.ld 
be'· e~ercised o:nly where such penalty is manifest'ly unreasonable 
and c.lear~1;~r ~~rn:cessive" Skripko v:~. Raritan, Bulle.tin 1081,. 
Item l.., · · · 

. "rr'here is rio allegat,ion- in:-. the petition of appeal that l 
the membe.rs· of :respondent. Board .. w~_fe i~properly motivated and· 
no evidence vias presented· to ~ndi:Q.~te such impropriety. .Although 
the penalty :tmposed may be in e:x:~:~,~s o.f that usually imposed by 
the Direoto:r~ cn1 a similar charge·· W_l)en inst.ituted by the Division, 
that _d9{:f1 not preclude a loca.1 fa~uing authority from· imposing a 
more· ·s·eve1~e penalty when it ac.ts .'within the limits of sound dis-
cretion o Bfmt:;detti Vo Trento.n, Bulletin 1040, 'Item 1. . 1 

. . . ' -~-""·"-.e'a•a. .- : ". ~ ·~:,~:- . ' ' 

· , .. ' :, '.'C~ns:l.der'ing all the· circufus:tan.Qe:s herein, more particu-
lar.iy., the tact that, as appears ~r9m" the evidenqe, appellant~s 
employe_e: itist:l.ga ted the fracas, . !,- .. cannot find that the penalty ~­
imposed·. by· re~ipondent was exc~.a~iv~. -I, tnerefore, -recommend/·. 
that the appf~al. herein be d1srn1s~:~d. and that the twenty-five-day 

. . . . . ., . II 
SUf3.:pension he:t"be.tofore imposed b¥. z:~s.pondent. be reinstated.. · 

<· . .Appellant, by her attorney:~-·waived.her right to fil~ with 
me written except:i.ons to the· Hear~r •s Report as· provided by· 
Rul~· :-.14 of' State Regulation No,o l~~· · · . 

Havl~'."!g ca:i.~efully considered _all the. facts and circurrrstan­
ce.s. herein; I concur~. in the ijearep.•·s finding.a ·and conclusions 
and· adopt h::ts recommendation-111, . ,_ . 

. : ·Aoco:t,~d.ingly,, it _ i_s, on. th1~-· 3-0th .day of June, .. 1958', 
' ' \ •' 

OHDERED-that the twenty-five~day suspension heretofore 
impos~d ~Y th~~ Board ·o~ Alcol).ol1Q.-.:Bevera.ge Control ,for the City 
of Paterson agains't Plenary Reta1i,· ·Conf:lumption .License C-263 
issued to Arma Travis, t/a G. I. 'I3a,r & :Grill, for premises 281. 
Gral1d .. _,Str,ec:::t .~ _Pa"Gerson,, be _an~ th¢.·. same is hereby reimp9sed and· 
re iriJJ ~a ted; and 1 t is f .urther · ; .. 

bRDERE:D th.at any re:~ewal. f'or·c the: 1958-59 ·11censing year 
or transfer of said licens;~;;>~ha.ll: be·· under suapens ion for twenty­
f'_iye: · (?5) gay~~ JP commencipg·:~~·t;· 3, :OOV~>,m· . ., July. 7, 1958 and ter-

· m1n~t1n&. at 3:00 aGms.A~gµ~t l~:·l,58~ 
• - • '~ 1 

. )',. ' 

.WILLIA?-'lHOWE DAVIS 
-·Direc.tor"e · 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HOUMAN v ~ TRENTON. 

ANN C. HOUMAN; trading_ as 
ANN'S, 

Appellarit, · 
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ON APPEAL -vs-

) 

} 

)' 
. CONCLUSIONS AND .ORDER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF ) 
THE CITY.·OF TRENTON,.:·· 

Respondent~· ) 
-----------------------------Robert w. Wolfe, Esq_., Att·orney·t'·or.Appellant. 
John A. Brieger, Esq., Attorney for Respondent • 

BY .THE DIRECTOR:.: 
. . 

The. Hearer- ha's ·filed· the _following-. Report herein: . · 

". "This 1s·. an. appeal. from. reaponde~.t •s action taken on .. 
March 20, 1958, whereby it· denied appellant's appli·cation for 
a transfe·r of her ·Plenary Retail Consumption L+cense"'c~226 · · · 
from. 188 Jeff'era<?n Street to 990 ·East . State Street, Tre~ton •. 

"Appellant alleges· that. the aotiorl of respondent was- · 
unreasonable,· arbitrary., capricious,· inequitable, will depriye 

.the licensee of her license, without legal ,basis and.an· ~buse, · 
of.:,.discretion.. · · . . · . , , . \ : 

.... ' L • .,; '~ 

; "The answer sets. for.th that· appellant •s application 
1for transfer was denied fo:r the same· reasons given by respon·~·· 
dent in August 1957 when it ... denied an· application filed by 
Mercer Vending Inc. for transfer _of its license to the same .. 
premises to which appellant seeks· ·to transfer her lioens·~ •. 
The .Mercer Vending Inc o application ·was denied for· the. follow-· 
1ng reasons: · · · 

. . . . 

11. There are already 11. lic-~nsed liquor establishments 
located on East State Street, within.a three-block area 
of the place to which this application for transfer is 
being requested, and there are four other licensed liquor 
establishments in the immediat~ neighborhood, ·so that .in 
all there are a total of' 15 liquor establishments. 

12.. There a.r·e a sufficient number of licensed liquor. 
establishments already looated 1 in this area. 

· '3. .There is no public need or necessity for another· 
· licensed· liquor establishment ~n the neighborhood. 

14. The 15 outstanding licensed liquor establishments 
.. are adequate for this. area, and .the needs of the public 

in this area are already amply provided.for. 

'5 •. ,A-.majority of' the residents in that ar.ea are 
opposed. 'to the granting or such: transfer o '· 

. .. . 

·. "At; ·.the. hearing held herein. the· attorneys for both · 
parties stipulated as t9 the following facts: For a number . 
of years appellant has conducted·her licensed business at 188 
Jefferson Street in a section known· as the Coal Port area of 
Trenton~ The City of Trenton Housing Authori~y has condemned 
more than two hundred lots·· in that area (including the lot ·. · . 
upon which appellant"•s business has been conducted) for a public 

.: 
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hous,ing project .t and the· ·build'ing· in Which her business haa 
been conducted will be razed before the end of JUne 1958. 
Appellant has entered.into a contract to purchase the prop­
erty kpown as 990 East State Street,, which is located approx~ 
imately 3,300 feet from 188 Jefferson Street. There are no 

· l1censed premises within five hundred feet of the premises 
to;·;wh:l;qh ·sne seeks to transfer the license & The area ·1n 
which. 990 East State Street is located is zoned as industrial,. 
and the-area on the opposite side'of East State Stre~t is · 
zoned as Business 'B. w There has b~en no -change in the nuin­
ber of lic··ensed places existing in· the vicinity qf 990 East 
State Street between August 1957 and the dat.e of ·hearing. 

"From the te.stimony /given: by· Investigator Butcher, 
and from a map introduced into·evidence, it appears that 
there are now eight licensed· premises on East State Street 
between Chambers Street and Logan Avenue· (a distance.of eight 
blocks) and· at least four_ other licensed premises on side 
streets n·ear East State Street.. It also appears that the. ·ar.ea 
to:· whieh appellant seeks to· trans:Cer her license fs of a mixed 
1ndua~r~al; b~siness and reside,ntia+ charactero 

- . .. . . ."Appe.llan.t apparentiy c.o~tends that the transfer should 
have been granted because the premises to which transfer is 
sought·are,not within five hundre~ feet of an existing licensed 
premiees and, hence,, the :tran.:sf~r was· not prohibited by Secj;ion 
51 o:f' Ordinance No-o 41 of the. _City of .Trenton which was ·in. 
effect when the transfer was q_enied and when the hearing· was 
held. However, the mere fact that the local ordinance would . 

. not ·prohibit· the transfer does· not require the issuing author­
ity; ?tt> ·grant an a_pplication to· transfer a license to premises 
located in another ~rea 'of. the ·.C.i ty which it ·reasonably con-

. clude·s is already adequat.e_:l.y seryedo Market Liguor Stores Corp. 
Ve Newark,;.Z' Bulletin·· 1.005, Item··2; ,L. Bl!! Company, Inc~ v .. Newark, 
Bulle.tin 1111, Item 8. · 

"Appellant a:;.S'? contends that the Mercer Vending Inc. 
app1icat:ion is distinguished from her application because of 
the fac .. t, that .the Mercer· Vending· ll';lc.. was not ;f1orced to ·move 
from its old premises where~s the pr~mises in which she con­
ducted·. her business· are being destroyed o However, even if 1 

as appears-_, this is a hardship _case; .nevertheless that fact 
does not require. respondent to ~rapsf er the license to anothe~ 
section of the City which it reasonably concludes is already 
adequately served:0 This ca~e. is_ distinguished from Geltzeiler 
v. Newark, Bulletin 1171., Item.·· 1,. an~ Black· v. Newark, Bulletin 
1219, Item 1, because in the cited cases the transfers were · 
sought ·ror premises· in the.- s~me area .as the old premises and it 
was determined that the transfers.~9uld not increase the .numb~r 

·.of licenses in that area., · · 
. 1 ' • • • 

. . "Appellant also, contend~ that the den;tal 'or a: transfer' 
is equivalent to a revoca·tion of her license be-cause, of the 
diffiqulty of finding suitable premises which are not within 
five ·hundred: f·eet -of. exi.sting licensed premises G It is clear. 
that a denial of the transfer is.not eq.uivalent to a revocation 
of the licenseo · If a licensee •s interest in the licensed prem-­
ises ceas.es» he may apply for-~ .transfer to. other premise~ 
before the end of the 11-censil)g year, or thereafter.obtain 
relief. under. the prov1s1ori;J of Ro. s. 33 :1-12.18" ·Moreover,· it 
appear.a that, subsequent to the hea·ring held he_re~n, the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of Trenton adopted Ordinance No •. 
1046 which amended Section 51' o.f Ordiriance No. 41 to 1l'r'ovid~e 
· .. ·' · ..•.. 

'"·,'"°,·. 
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that noth~ngJ in said· ae.ct.ion would b·e ·deemed to apply with · 1 
· · 

reapeot . to place-to-place .transfer of' a licerise the premises: 
·tor· which are being taken for turnpike, highway or road pur•"·, "· /. · 
poses o~ for l!_urpoaes of any. federal, state, county.or · 

' municip~l project e . . 
- ' .. 

.. "It 1a, well e:atabli.sh~d that.· the transfer ·or a :liquor 
.11oenae is· not .an 1t:iherent or automatic right, and that the · . 

·. ise.uirig authori·ty may grant or deny the transfer ,1n. tpe ·axer:-. . .-
. ciae· of ~ ·_reasonable discretion~ After considering .. a11 ·the · .. < 
· .evidence her.e.1n, I oone:lude ·that appellant has failed to _·sus.;. .. · . 

.. tain. the burden·. of establishing that .the action· of the ·.Board ....... 
was arb1t·rary"or constituted an abuse of its. discretionary.. -.· .·· 

· powe~• · Rule 6 of State "Regulation No .• 15. .rt is recommended.,. · 
therefore, .that an order be. entered arr inning respondent's · · · 
action and .dism'issing tne appeal.'-' · · - . · · 

. .: 

_ .. Pursuant.· to Rule 14 of state, Regulation No .. 151 · ·~. · · 
written exceptions to the Hearer's Report" and .written argument.--· 
. thereon. were filed by _the attorney for .-appellant. and answering··. · 
a~gument was filed· by the attorney for"):'espondent. ·. _ 

After a·arefully considering -the entire record, · , · .. 
including the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report .and.· 
·exceptions and. a:rgum.ents filed,, I conc\ir. in· the Hearer's· . . : _. 
findings .and .conclusions and· adopt his r.eoommendation~ . ·· ..... 

Aoco.rdingly,, it is~ on th-1s·.-30th day of June, 19.58·,: ·;:. 

ORDERED that the· aotion of respondent be, ar)d the:: s~·~{ .· -
is hereby aff'irmed, - and . that the appeal. be and .. the sanie is· -
hereby.d1•m1saed. -

I ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI·s 
.Director. 

. -. 

3~· DISC.I.PLINARY. PROCEEDINGS PERMITI'ING OBSCENE LANGUAGE:.~·: ........ :., .... . 
'.FEMALE· IMPERSONATORS - HOSTESSES - SALE DURING PROHIBITED .. · ·~. :"<·: ... 
-HOURS • PREMISES PERMITTED TO ·REMAIN OPEN DURING PROHIB~'l'ED: :. " ... 
-HQ_URS -- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 .FOR PLEA •. -_, ... '·. / .. "".. 

In-·the Matter or Disciplinary .) 
· Proceedings against 

WALTER . SHERRY· -
344 Bergen Boulev~rd 
-Fairview, N •. J •. , · 

') 

) 
CONCLUSIONS · 
· AND.·OJWER 

' ........ 

. ::.~ · ......... : > .. 
,. ,• 1 ' • ~ <, I. 

- . ( . - . . . . . 

. . . Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~- ) 
,.,, tion License C-21, issued by the· 
: .. · · Mayor and Co~noil of the. ·Borough:. ) 
-· -: ·of ·Fairview• - · "t · . · . 

. - . --------~--~~------~~--~~~-~~-----)· . - . . . . Edmond J ~ Dwyer,· Esq-., Atto·rney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edwar~ .. F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division· of' . · -

-- ...... · Alcoholic Beverage Control•" 

. BY THE DIRECTOR:_ 
~. , . 

.. ·. ' .··· ,.: ,· .. :' ..... , 

. . -'p.,efendant entered pieas. of. non 'vuit to _charges. all'~gihg:::·,-:·:.:<:t~ .. ~}::·}. ' 
in .. subat~nce that (l') h~. a~lowed and. permitted. foui, filthy" ·.·?" .·:::':.;:;.:: · J:·f:/>. -

.and ob~_ciene language_ and_ .conduct 1n .. and upon. his l1censeq.Jp;ren.i..;<· ... :">:,:,.: .. ::-':~:·f':\· 

.1ees., (2) he· permitted female. irnperscm.ators who appear~d · ~o .-~_t;t · .. ;": .. :.>,:/.:<>·>: .. 
homosextials in and upon, ·h1·s licensed premises both'. in y!o-la~.'\'i ..... :' .'(-./~:<;.::/·; .-:. 

· ;' •. }~~~l~-fe!!bi~J~~r t~t:;~e~~s~;~;;~~e:0 iit2~he (~,~~s~~~r-:i; ':j?J·;:~JCQK)l;_:{,(~:;;, 
... · : patrops - in violation of Hule :22 of State Regula ti<;>~ -No·.- .. 20;, ~- .. :·- · ... }\.;'.:~' .. _"::·~~·)::\'.;.";:./· 

. -'. -, . • . . ... . J - . • <<:, .. ·'.''.}:''..":::> 
r -. . .~~~:: : r·:· ·. . ~~ , ;_ 

~- . ' ., ·,·, ~ .... -. 'd 
- \. . .!.:.(_ 

I 

~ - .. > - _)-
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. \ 
. (.4} he sold,,. ae.rved _and delivered alcoholic beverages dur:l.rig;~:.-. 
prohibited ho.ura and (5) he ra~led to have his entire prem- . 
iaef) closed during ea.id proh1b1 ted hours, bo.t}1. ilJ violat1drV· · 
of a loca~ Resolution adopted on November 15, 1938. ., ( . . ~· ' 

.,: 

... :. 

. ' ' . ~ -1 'rr-.:: 

'The .file: herein discloses that {\BC agents· visited 
Q.e.fendant 's l~censed premise~ during the early morn;tng ho~a. 
·or January·5, 11 and 26, 1958, and at 11:35 p.m. January i8, 
·1958.. On their first· visit the agents observed patrons being 
served alcoholic- bever~ges after ·the 4:00 a.m. qlo·sing hour· 
and.noted that many of them· were permitted. to remain on t~~> 
licensed premises. until aft_er 4 :15 a .m. · On that· occasion ·and· · 
on each succeeding visit the agents observed male entertainers, 
whose effeminate mannerisms·, endearment toward other .males arid 
use or expressions common to deviates# categorized-them as · 
homosexuals. Further, the agents heard the aforesaid enter­
tainers and· female entertainers regale their apparently appre:- . 
ciative auditors with: suggestive parodies of popular songs 
arid with filthy .and obscene stories. They· also observed the 

·female entertainers .accepting alcoholic drinks at the expens.e 
of·~ale~patronso ' 

. . 

. To relate -in detail· the· indecencies permitte:d on ther 
licensed premises would serve· no ·useful purpo.se •· Suffice. to 

. say the licensee' tolerated them and_. when the ·agerits 1dent1.:. 
:· fied themselves 1J he agre~g. with them that "~illy", one of the 

offenders, appeared to be- a homosexual. He also .stated that 
·

0 rrom here on we'll ·have the Show -cleaned up and make Billy 
knock·off the gaiety'\ · 

: ...-. , Defendant by ·his attorney contends that because: 
.. ·: .:·. ·"affected performers" are favorably received in well-known 

·: . .' ·: . oafes and oabar~ts in another state and because patrons ot 
... : lic·ensed establishments 1n that state· are permi"tted .to. remain 

• 1·:_,,_,,,:.,,,,i:_.on the. premises but not at the bar after the clo,aing ho·ur to 

·. 

·. finish drinks· purchased before said hour,, he believed· that · 
·-~uch· performers and such practices were permitted in~ this State. .. 

'.·It is -the duty of a licensee to acquaint himse1r·-'with the regu-:-·· 
latic>ns governing the conduct or. his licensed business tn. thi~ 1

. 

State and a plea of igno:r;aance-·.of ·those regulations affords .. no· 
.. excuse. Re Ceasar, Bulletin 1211, It~m 4 Cl . : • 

. . . . . Defendant has no prior adjudi·cated recorcL~ The per- . 
··. formanc.es which resulted in Charges l and. 2 have no. place and 
will riot be tole-rated on licensed premises. Rigid enforcement 

·of the regulation pertaining thereto is essential to the. 
· .· preservation of decency and public morals. I shall suspend 

defendant•s license for forty days on-Charges land 2, cf.-
.\. Re Copa Club,· Inc~., Bulletin 1112, Item· l; ten days _on Charge 

. 3"' cf. Re Minchin, Bulletin 1165,, Item 1,, and f1ft~en days on 
Charge:s 4 and 5,,·Re Ollie's Bar,: Inc., Bulletin 1218, -Item .. 7,_ 
making ·a totaJ suspension of sixty-five days o Five· days w.;tll · 

.) · be remitted.· f'or the plea entered. he.rein, leaving a net suspen-
sion o~ sixty days o · · 

Aocordirigly, it is, on thi·s .16thd:ay of June, 1958,, 

. ORDERED that Plena_ry. Retai'l Consilmption .License C-21, 
. · . 1ssued by the Mayop and· Council or the Borough of Fairview to. 

~alter Sherry, .:for premises 344 Bergen Boulevard, Fairview,. be 
· .and the same is hereby .suspended for the balance. _or -its. termi 
·, effec.tive at 3:00 a.m._,. June 23, 1958; and it ·1s further .· 

, ORDER~ that ariy renew~l _or· transfer of sµch license· 
--·shal-1 be and_Jrema1n .under suspension Until 3 :00 a.me Aug4st 22, 
· 1958. \. \,' . - . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
\,.' .. Direc·tor. · 

/ 
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.. 4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- SALE TO 'MINORS 
FOR ~O DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ~LEA.· 

i .·. 1 

LICENSE SUSPENDED \. .· 

· In the Matter of Diaciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ri ALBERT PISTILLI and JOSEPHINE 
· PISTILLI . 

t/a PISTILL;I: v S , 
147-149 Morristown Road 

\Bernarda ville·,. NG J., 

) 

) 

) 

') 

H9lders or Plenary Retail Consump- ) . 
. tton License C-2, issued by the ) 
Common Council of the Borough of 

~=:~~~ ~ ~~ ::: : _ -----~ --·-----~ -·--~ ---) 

'CONCLUSIONS 
AND' ORDER 

. I 

Defendant-li~enseea~ Pro se. 
Edward F~ Ambro·se, Esq.,· appearing for Division of Aloohol1o 

:Se verage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR; 

Defendants pleaded IlQ!1 ~ t~ a oharge alleging that 
~hey sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages .to a minor 

· and pe.rmitted the consumption or stioh. beverages by said minor 
upon their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of -Stat·e 
Regulation No.41 20. · 

I , 

· .... ; .... ·. The file herein discloses that on May.'10, · 1958,,, . .ABC.: :· · 
,agents, While in defendants t licensed prem:taes 1 Ob.serve'd. a. · . 
bartender emp~oyed·by defendants· serve a.highb~ll containing 
whiskey to a m"inor twenty yejlrs of age. The agents seized· th"\_ · . 
. drink atjd identified themselves to the bartender who had made " .· 

... .:- the· service .or t}1e beyerage in question. : ,: 

. · ·The minor had been questioned by the barten·d~r re la~. - · · 
·.t1ve to· his age before service of the drink and· d.1·aplayed a· , · · 
driver 1 s license issued to an.other person,. · It appeared -from · 
the license that the person mentioned therein was thirty-one 
years of age., It is claimed that the lic·ense. was found by·· 
the minor. The agents reported that · the minor appeared to them · 
to be eighteen or nineteen years of age. ·He must have ·also . 
appeared young to the bartender who questioned him and, there­
fore, 1t· was the. duty or the bartender to question him further '· 
when- the driver's license displayed showed the holder thereof 
to be,thirty-one years oldo In any event, the bartender failed· 
to O'btain a written representation from the minor as. to his 

. alleged ageo Thus,, one of the necessary requirements in order 
to establish a valid defense to a sale of alcoholic beverages· · 

·to a minor·was lacking~· Ros. 33:1-77. 

Defendants' have no prior adjudicated record.'-- T;h.e mip1-
mum. suspension imposed for an unaggravated sale of alc.oholic · 
beverages .to a twenty-year-old minor is ten. days (Re Kownacke ~ 
Bulletin 1210, Item 5). Five ~ays will be remitted for the 
plea entered nerein, leaving a· net suspension of .five days. 

' I ' ' 

Accordingly, it 1~, on this 4th ·day ·or June,, 1958,, · 

. ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption Lice.nae C-2,, : 
issued by the Common Counc:tl of' the Bor:ough 9f_ Bernardsville · · 

,_ . ·to· Albert- ~ia·tilli and Josephine Pistilli, t/a Pistilli' a, .. for 
premises V.+7-149· Morristown Road,, Bernardsville, be and the · 

) same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 1:00 
a.me June 9, 1958, and terminating· at 1:00 a.m. June 14, 1958. 

' WI~LIAM HOWE DAVIS · 
Director,o 

- ; 

r· 

J 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE.' IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF, 
STATE REGULATION NOo 38 ~ LICEN~E SUSPENDED FOij 15- DAYS, 
LESS 5' FOR PLEAo -

' . 
· In the Matte·r of Disciplinary_ 
.Proceedings _against_ /. 

( . 

LITHUANIAN. CITIZENS INDEPENDENT 
AID CLUB, A ·coRP. 

t/a· LITHUANIAN.CLUB 
62 Iafayette ·street 

) 

) 

- ). 

l 
- -, ') 

·Holder of Plenary Retail C~n~umption · _ 

'Paterson, N. J., 

License C-122, issued by. the. Boar.d :) -
of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control for the.· 
City of Paterson·o - . . · · : ) 
-------------~~----------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defen~ant~licensee·, by .Anthony Gustus,.· President o 

'Edward ·F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing ·ror: the Division· of 
· Alcoholic ~eve.rage· Control • 

. . . . Defendant ·pleaded non vult to a ch~rge \alleging that it -, 
. sold· during prohibited hours an alooholio 1 ·beverage 1n 1 ts 
: original container for orf~p·remises consumption,, in· violation 
of Rule_ l of State Regulation No. 38 fl· : i . - · 

- . . - . ' 'j ' 

. - ' The file herein discloses. that on Sunday afternoon, . 
· . M~ty · 11, - 1958, two· ABC agents entered def.eridan t 's licensed · 
•.·premises, at· which time Victor Bast is was tending bar.. Dur-ing · 

.the ·course of their visit, the agents- obse~ved a male patron 
speak· to the bartender, Who then removed a-pint bottle of Wine 
from .a display case, and handed the bottle: to such patr9n, who 
placed it.in his· pants pocket~ The bartender accepted 50 cents 
in paymento The patron left the_premises with the bottle of 
wine and wae follo~ed by one of the agents.· A few moments 
late,r.; both the agent 'and the. patron returned to the premises . 
and, thereupon~ both agents rev~aled their identity to the 
bartender~· .Th~ patron arid bart:ender, in each .other's presence, 
verbally\ admitt'ed the aforesaid sale and purchase of :the p:Lnt 
bot.t~~ ·of wine labeled Pirrone. Californi~ Grape Wine,_ ~uby P~rt o 

. · · ne·rendant. has no p·rior adjudicated record. I- ·s:Q,all sus­
pend· def~nciant w s license for the_ minimum period of' f.iftee.n Q.ays • 

·.Re Sada, _Bulletin 1217., Item 4o Five days will be· remitte(J. ·for 
the~plea en~ere4 herein~ leaving_~ net suspension of ten data~ 

Accordingly~· it is, _on this 4th day of J~e, 1958, 

·oRDERED that Plenary Retail Con·sumption License C-122j 
iasued'·by the Board of Alcoholic J3everage Contro1--ror the City· 

_ of· Pater.son to Lithuanian Citizens Independent Aid· Club, A . 
·Corp.,,- for premises 62 Lafayette Street 1 Paterson, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, conunencing at 3:00 
a .mo June 9°1 1958, and terminating at 3 :00 a.mo June· 19, 1958-. 

:1 .. . • 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
. Director. 

.) 
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6. · DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS. - MISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE 
,.SUSPENDED FOR 10· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA". . 

In the Matter of D1sc1Pl.1nary 
Proceedings against 

MARIO STANGO 
. · t/a CLUB REGENT 

. 85 Broadway .. 
· Newark 4, N •. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Ret~il Conaump- ) 
. tion Lic,ense C-781, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City o·r 
Newark. ) 
-----... -------...; --':"" - ~\---~ -----------
Mario Stang6, Defendant-licensee, Pro se~i ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

.·William F ~ Wood., Esq., appearing f'or the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage qontrol. 

BY THE DIRE.CTOR: :· 
i 

l ' 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that 
he allowed, permitted and,suf'fered three mislabeled beer taps 
and one· unlabeled· beer tap on his licensed premises, in vio-
lation of Rule ·26 of State Regulation No.: .~01•• · 

. . . 

The file herein -d1sclose·a that 'Cm i-.April_.:·-i'.9i :i958/ .. · 
during the course of a retail inspect1.on on defendarit.• s · · 
licensed ~remises, an ABC ·agent found one .~ap.labeled. · · · _:· 
"Schaefer', one labeled "Rheingold" and one -withq·ut. a~y label,, 
~o.nnected ·to barrels/ of ·Ambassador beer ... Another tap l~bele~ 
Schaefer" was connected to a barrel of Ballantine beer.· 

Defendant has no pr.i_or adjudicated record. · I .. shall 
suspend his license for a period of ten daya Re Club Windsor, . 

. :::-.Inc .• , · Bull'etin 1223, Item 7. Five days will be remitted 'for 

~· ' . 

{.: 

the plea entered .herein, leaving a net suspension or five days •. ·· 

. \ 

) 

. Ac~ordll'lgly, it is, on this '9th day of June, ig58_~ 
ORDERED that·. Plenary Retail Consumption License C.-f8l, 

issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
_the· City of Newark to Mario Stango, t/a ·club Regent, for p·rem.-. 
. 1ses 85 Broadway, Newark, be and the same is he:i;aeby suspended 
for five .(5-) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. _June "16, 1958,, and 
terminating at 2:00 a~m~ -~une 21, 19580 

·'1 
. I 

WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS,, 
Director. . _~/ 
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7. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY. SUSPENDED- BY r..6cAL 
ISSUING AUTHORITY - SUSPENSION LIFTED~ 1 t).'.~ · 

Auto • Susp. #154 
In the Matter of a. Petition to · 
Lift Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-3, issued by the 
Townsl').ip Committee of the Town­
ship of Matawan .to ) 

HOLLYWOOD LIQUORS & GROCERIESJt INC·. ) 
82 Lower Main Street · . 
·Matawan Township (Monmouth County) ) 
·New Jersey. 

-----------------------------~---------) 
Leo Weinstein,_ Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.,. ,.· 

. ~ . ~~· ... 

ON PETITION ) 
ORDER 

. A verified petition filed herein discloses. that on 
Mai 28, 1958, David A. Entlich {president of Hollywood Liquors & 
Groceries,, Inc.) received a suspend~d sentence of. from one to 
two years in State Prison, was plac~d on probation for two · 
years and fined $150.00 and costs·after he had pleaded IlQ!!.'VUlt 
in ·.'the Monmouth County Court to a charge of selling alcoho.lio 
beverages to a minor, in violation of R. s. 33 :l-77. It also. 
appears that, on the same day, Adele G. Entlich {secretary of 
Hollywood Liquors & Groce·ries, Inc.) received a suspended s·en-

. tence to a reformatory, was placed on probation. for two years. 
and fined $100.00 and costs in the same Court after she had 
pleaded no'n'vult to a similar charge. Said convictions 
resulted in the automatic suspension of the license _held by the 
corporation •. R. S. 33:1-31.1. The petition requests the 
lifting of said suspensiono .... 

: It further appearu frorn the petition and.from the 
1' 

/ 

rec'Ords_.< of this Divisivn that the local issuing authority ·sus­
pended .. the license held by the corporation for\twehty-f'1ve days 
effective February 22, 1958; after it had pleaded !1Q.!!.·vult1n 
disciplinary proceedings to a charge ot selling .alcoholic bever­
ages to the· same minor, in violation of Rule l of State.: 1 Regula-

. tion· No. 20.,. · 

.. -. . It appearing that# under the ciroumstances of this~_cas.e 1 

the -suspension ·imposed by the· local iSStting·:·'.authority · i·S adequate 
and· that· the· suspension has been served,, the relief requested · 
herein will be granted~ 

Accor_dingly, it is, on this 3rd day of June,, 1958,, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License D"-3,, 
held.· by Hollywood Liquo·rs & Groceries, Inc., for pre~ises H2 
Lower Main Street, Matawan Township,· be and the same is he~eby· 
lifted, and said license is restor.ed to full forc-e. and o.peration,­
effective immediately. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

• .t: 

,, . 
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'8 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~1 SALE TO· INTOXICATED PERSON -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DOMINICK CARBONE and PHILIP 
BENEDETTO 

352 Broadway 
Newark 4,, ·No. J "' 

) 

) 

) 

)' 

· Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-869, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic <) 
Beverage·control of the City of 
Newark«> ) . 
-----------------------------------.· .. ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert \:W. Wolfe,, Esq ... Attorney for· Defendant-licensees,. .. 
Edward Fa Ambrose, Esq., appearing for D~vision of Alcoholic· 

Beverage !Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Heare.r has filed the following Report herein: 
I 
i ' 

charge: 
'ne~endants pleaded not. guilty ;to the following 

.·,1· 

Ii!! 

. 'On saturday night, February 1 :an'd .. 1! early Sund,ay ~ .. ; :: · 
morning, February 2, 1958, you sold) ~erved an~ ": 1· . 

. delivered and allowed, permitted an.d :~uffered the :sale, · 
service and delivery of .alcoholic beV;erages, directly 
or indirectly, to· a person actually .o~ apparently 
intoxicated, and allowed, permi.tted apd. suffered the 
consumption of such beverages by such person in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violat'ion· of Rule 1 
o~ State Regula t_ion No o 20 o v ( 

"The tes·liimony presented on behalf ~f defendants ··at.· 
the hearing held h~rein discloses that four drinks of whiskey 
were· served· to and consumed by a patron (hereinafter 1dent1--- · 
fied as Harold) between the time he entered defendants' prem­
ises at 10:45 p.m. February 1, 1958, and the time he left. the 
premises at about 12:20 a.m. on the following morning. The~e~ 
fore,. the sole issue to be dec1d~9 is whether the patrop was 

. actually or apparently intoxicated at the time these·<drinks,.·: 
or some of the drinks, were served to hime · 

'~n behalf of the.Division. two ABC agents testified 
that they entered defendants' premises at about 11:15 p.m~ 
on the evening of 'February 1 and took seats at the bar about 
twenty feet from the portion of the ·bar at which Harold was 
seat.ado One agent te.st1fied that, when he fiJ?st observed 
Harold, 8he was slc»uched, his head was going from side to side · 

_ .. and his speech was very thick' and that.at that time the 
· _,patron was consuming a drink which admittedly was whiskey; 
·that\ shortly thereafter Harold walked to the men's room and, 
·after about ·r1ve. minutes, returned to the bar; _.that he stag~ 

.' gered from siqe ;to side while going to and returning from the 
·men •s lroom; that at about 11 :35 p.m" Harold made insulting · ... 

;;> : · . remarks to a wom<?-n patron who apparently ignored these remarks; 
·:- that thereafter the bartender served another drink of whiskey .,· 

to Harold; that at about 12:10 a.m. Harold asked.one of the 
·,: . , ba:rtenders, to call a cab and, when the cab driver arrived;. 
: .. ·'.Harold 9rdered ·glasses of :whis;key for the,Icab driver and . 

. _.·; . 
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himself, which drinks were being consumed when the agents 
approached Harold and told.him that they thought he was 
drunk and seized the remainder of his drink as evidence. 
When Harold refused to give his name or address to the 
.agents,.they identified themselves to him and the bartenders 
and· a t·elephone c~ll to the Newark Police Department was made, 
at the suggestion of Philip Benedetto. This agent further ... 
testified that Harold used vile language when the agents 
.approached him at the bar, but this apparently was before 

. the agents identified themselves. The second agent substan­
tially corroborated the aforesaid testimony. This agent· ' 
·further testified that Harold staggered as he walked out of -
the premises with the cab driver shortly after memb~rs of the 
Police Department arrived. 

"on .behalf of defendants, Phi lip Benedetto testified · 
that, when.Har.old entered the premises, he was well behaved 
and sat· down arid ordered a drink; that Harold was at no time 
noisy or quarrelsome except that he resented the fact that the 
agents told him that they thought he was drunk; that Harold 
was at no time slouched. over the bar, and that he walked 
straight when he left the premises with the cab drivero A 
female patron testified that she was seated at the bar a short 
distance away from Harold and that he showed no evidence of 
intoxication and that he walked ,straight as he left the prem­
ises with the cab dJ:li ve-r o One of the police officers of the 
City of Newark who responded to the telephone call stated t~at 
in his opinion Harold was not intoxicated. He admitted, how­
ever.,. that, when the police officers asked Harold 'if he would 
get up and walk a line,' Harold made po response. He fur~her. 
testified that, as Harold was leavirig with the cab driver, he 
walked about fifteen feet towards the door without wobbling and 
·then, a foot or so from thedoor, swayed a little to the left~ 
The cab driver, who was drinking with Harold at the latter•s· 
invitation, admitted that Harold argued with the agents when 
they told him that they thought he was drunk. However, the .cab 
driver.stated that there was no other loud noise, and that 
Harold walked straight as he was leaving the premises with hinio 

"After considering all the evidence herein, I conclude 
that the testimony as to the patron's appearance and actions, 
·as testified to by the ABC agents,. should be accepted as true o 

This evidence is sufficient to establish that the patron was 
. apparently intoxicated at the 'time the drinks were served to 
him. Under the provisions of Rule l of State Regulation Noo 20 
it is sufficient to show that the sale, service or delivery was 
made to a person apparently intoxicated, without the necessity 
of show.ing that the person was actually intoxicated.. This case 
is distinguished from Re LeChateau D'Or, Inc., Bulletin 1180,, 
Item 5 (cited by defendants• attorney), because in the cited 
case the patron te'stified at the hearing and the Hearer, 
observing that the patron was an amputee and highly emotional, 

·concluded that his appearance and actions did not necessarily 
indicate that he ·was apparently intoxicated when served·. Under 
all the circumstances of this case, I recommend that defendants 
·be found guilty as charged. Defendants have no prior record .• 
It is further reconunended that an order be entered suspending 
defe·ndants 1 liceris e for the· minimum ~eriod of fifteen days 
(Re Madeira, Bulletin 1199,, Item 2). ' · 

·' . 

Written .exceptions to-the Hearer's Report an_Q. written· 
argument with respect thereto were filed with me by defendants• 
attorney pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation N?· 16. 
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In his: written argument defendants' attorney says that 
the· statement o.f fact·s in. the Hearer •s Report is a fair one 
but argues that the weight of the credible testimony is .. in· 
favor of the licensees and that the Q.oubt of guilt, if any, 
should be resolved in favor of the licensees. I have care­
fully consid~red the testimony as to whether the patron, 
Harold, was apparently intoxicat~d when the drinks were served . 
to him. The pa,tron was not ·produced to deny the charges » ·. · 

although he appears to have been a good customer of licensees. 
There certainly. would be no reason for agents to have manuf'ac;... · 
tured the lewd_'and indecent remarks directed by Harold at- ·a·. . · 

. woman patvon unless they actually were made,, which I fir:td. t<;> 
. be the fact. ~ normal individual,, unless intoxicated·, would.- ...... · 
· abhor the use ot: such remarks as were made by Harold. If' a 

patron, sober at the time, indulged in such language within 
the hearing of .the licensees or their employees without Objec-. 
tion ~eing.registered by them, -a charge embracing such conduct 
would be in order by "this Division ~against licensees~ Con-· 
s.id~ring .- all. the evidence, · there is rio doubt in my mind that · 
the patron was., apparently intoxicated when drinks were served · 
to .him •. Hence'! find defendants guilty as charged and shall 
su~pend defendants' licen~e for ~ift~en days. 

_Accordingly, it is, on this· 11th day o.f June, lQ58, 
. - . . . ' . . - ' . . . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License" C-869·,,· 
issued ·by the Municipal· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .or. . 
the City of Newark. to Dominick Carbone and Philip Benedetto, 
for premi~es 352 Broadway, .. Newa:rl<:, . pe· and the · sam.e.· is")).ere'by · · .· .. · 
suspended for. the balance of itff':·,t·erm;, eff·ective · at-··-2 :·oo a ~m •. · ,. 
June· 18-,, 1958; and it is further· · . ·. '.: 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing.·· . 
year, or transf·er., of said license shall be and remain . under · 
suspension until 2:00 a.m. July 3,. 1958. 

1 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Director. 

. . 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDE:I). '. 
_FOR 15 pAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In.- the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dinga against · · 

. ' . r , 

.ALOYSIUS BARTH 
401 North Avenue 
Dunellen, No J ~, · 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Corisump- ) 
t~on Lic~nse c~4,.isaued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Dunellen 4' · · · 

--------~-----~--------------------> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ervin S. 1Fulop, Esq. , by Franc is J. Simone, Esq., Attorney 
for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F,,~ Ambrose,, E·sq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage·control. 

BY . THE :D·IRECTOR : · 

(' 
· .· .Def'e.ndant ·pleaded rum. ,vul t t,o the. following charge: 

.. "You sold·,, s.erved ·and delivered and allowed, permit- : 
ted :and suffered the sale, ·se:rvice and delivery of · 

. ·alcoholic beverages, dire.ctly or,_. indirectly, to persons 
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. und.er the .age of twerity::;--one:,:._ €~?lLJ('.yr:ett:(LEt:,,i.v:t.z,';~,,,: - .. · . 
, :Thomas : J 6· ~ .. ~-, ag:e 19, .. ·on1

:· May:.<li5:;"': l.958.. .. and::·p~:t.cus~:·", · ·. '\·.,~ 2 : .. ':-~ 
thereto .beginning· on: ~o·r: :aoo·;t.t-t:':.F~ejm~,uar-y-. 15,.:- 19581.·:. ~-. 

. _ ::.: 

:_and: Ronald Go --- s a-g·e .. _::19:1; om\1dii.ve1r.·s.~; date·s· · r·rom:'· on · :~:s: 
·or· about September l ;~: . 1.9'57t.- to/: one o;r~ · fJ;cbou,t. May: 1.5;·,,:: 195:8:: ·. 
and :allowed,. permitted. and:·1:&\::tff.'eir,ed.: 'fth$F. conm~unpt.1,orn(. o.f~: .... ~_,. 

.... ··alcoholic beverage:s:·. boY-~ s~uc:h ... pe;F'S:an1s,~-.: ~n. · ana~>"upon· .·y.pjtn~: .L;::._)'-.) 

licensed premises on1 ;.~the>· ab:0tv"er: ata:ted·. re.ap.:~~·:t;1.vecdate:s~: · 
, . · and. occasions ; in· vfqlat:1op=. o.f': Rm.~-, lL o.r·. State;-, R'e~gula:~ 

'I . t ion' No e 2 0 • II ' : ; . ' . . . . . j . . : . 

· .; _ The fl.le. herein d.is~l~'~ei~'·' tbia;"t;:~:an,-- ABC' ·agerlt--,. act,iing;_ on.--
, ~nfo-rmation ··received r·rom. '~he;,· Me0tt1Q-herl:·_ :.?'cYl:lce- D~par:tme:r;it:-,, .. · 

o:ota:tn-ed sworn, wri tte:n:· s;t,et;:t.~m.en.t.eh .. · dat:e·d May 17iJ:;. 1958> fr.om 
Thomas -.""? ... (age 19) and. Ror1~-.1a:.;-.:-:·'~~,. ('ag~~- l.9,J;. ·. From .. the:s:e): s,tate-· 
~ents 1 t . .appears that on. 'I.']Jurs:da~r,., May· 15~. 195-8>~> at'. ao9ut · 9::20:-

. p;~m'•,. Thqmas entered ·the: ·O:ef~·~nda<~t:~s;.·: lLic;e:nsed~ p~emiaes;.:.·:amd!.··~, 
without .being questioned: or··:':r;!eQ]t;fr~eoL. t·9:. t.iroaua.el- any~ wr;it-tert 
proo.f as· to his age, consi~edz.~::. ~:~:g:la:::H1i(_a;f · be·er s:ervetl ·. t:C): ·nitil. by_-· 
Wi.lli'am. Pauser, the. bart:ende·~··;; i·'t.If.l~·t,::: ai'tt~:r'~ _finia~µtrg: h:f.~; .. g:~as;s:-· . 
oif. beer Thomas purchased· ~w~;l.ve·' aan;su.o&''_:· Am-baa:aa<l,br·.· Be:Ei:r· i'xaom. 
the bartender for orr-pr.entts1-es: .. ~.con·a2UIµ:pt.:ton;._ .. tha·t:··_ ro.r:. 5.everal · -· · 
mo,nths prior to May 15.thi . a'.f:c»re:1;3ai~.~ .. "-·b.().;tn~:. min .. ors:e '.had\,: vis,:t t:ed ; 
the licensed premises. on-1;he:·av&J'~g~'- oif'~' about-. onee".· a .. , week;: :that 
o?i~ th_eir visits they eaqh·:had,;":·cQ.~~s:·:~ed:aleoho:li.c:;:"be~v~:rag~e;·; 
se·rved to -them by the 11.c'.e;na·eec.andt. n1·s;'.~ b~r.t:end.er'_ amt tha-&'.· .. on:· 
none or their visits wer·e<-.tne:j:.'·e,;We'r\·'~q~e.s'~·iOniedt;.aboutr.. t:he:ir·-.a·ges··a 

The file further dis·C'1~,a~s,· tha4;'. o~ May l:"f; . 1958, Thomas 
and Ronald id en tif ied the:": :'lreen;Si§!dJ. p~.em1S:e:s;:; aa:_. the: p:lae;e-. · wher·e· 
they purchased the aforement:t.oned:: a·ia~ho:·l1e•::. beverag~s,'~ .. .and!. ·_. ·. 
pq:inted out Aloysius Bar.th.,._ the<~-U~enB'.eiei·:. .. ,:and.--W$,l.liam0 :Pauae·r'1.· 
t·ne bartender" as· the pe,r·so,n:&7~J.~i(). ·salld.0 the· .. s:amei.Jt·or thenLaSL". 
aqove outlined"' -~:"-· · · :-.·. «:· ·.,_: ; 

"-:_ .; .. ':-

. By way of mitiga.t.16~\:·:.o:f·,j~eri$.~~ty:;~,.; the: a.t.tojrne~~L° :ror'·. the: ._ 
I:tcens ee· ... : has submitted a -statenten:-t;<·s:e,tt:tng; f6rth:···. there«in · tha .. t 
the:.· licensee has a cleaI" ~~:·eO,~aL~d!:~$D'&::, the,,· t.went·y· ye.ars:: he·:: h~s 
ope·rated the business;,· tha~t:. ·tne:3-s:~~:e~s::. toL: the:. m:t~o·r'S'-. wer.e~:.mada; 
by. -the. part.el)de r ; that. the~.':' mi~01r·s<, ~Rpearedt O:Ver:· ''2:1.·. years: , o:f'' -. 
a_ge- and that the license:e·:-.ha:enmad~:;:.:a.:~~olf.rse1.e:nt1.o·us. e:(.''f..or.t;. to · 

. abide by the law and regulatf.o.nft;::;;.: .. L~~ee.. Iiee·na;e;e:'J~;. howe:ve:r';,_.; a~nnot­
. · es~ape the consequen.ces·.- or:· .. afo·r~~ent;~~r1edLact,a:: of· h:ts.:agen.t·... · 

_(Rule· 33 of State Regulation :No,:!;~,:-·.g~~-l . Cf':~ Re· c:z~.plio.k~~. · B:Ul­
letin 1170.9 Item 6 ~ r have::· e-xam1fii¢d:.:.·tha~- :r:tl.e; am the re:Po'r.:ts:·_ of. 

··.the agents and find nothing·. tne10~ir~t"~oc1ndicate-.:tha,t .. tij.e.minors: 
SpJ;?eared older than their'. 8.g~:S::'e .. :" : . ._ --~~. · - · ~·. 

·Defendant has no p.r:Lor.~-aajuJ.:t.oa:t~ed.~ reeo,rd'~: Tlie .,minirnwn 
penalty for a sale· or a.:to.ohc>:li.:c<_:.-~e,~erag~s;:_; to a.-: I9'"lf_ear•old. 
minor is fifteen days: GI' Re~ .. R.us:s;akOWJ::; Bullet:in. 1197,.: Item s·it I. 
shall suspend the de:fendant-.'.1'8:;: 11.c~ns~a:·.: foir.': f.i:fteeq,. day:s:~.. F'ive: -
days will be remitted' for, 'the·P-+~a ~tered here-~~ .. leaving.a 
net suspension or ten days·. _, · · ·:., 

·f.' Accordingly, it i:s.,,_ on· .tbis;::::·_2~:th .. day o·r· J-une, ... 1:95'8,,._ 

· ORDERED that ~ny renewal; i<>t'·lihe' 1958"'."59 lieenaing yeat• . or: transfer of Plenary Re,.tai;l·.- Cbt)'a:1Jmption~.L1oene,e, C-4;,::i1S'SUed · 
·by' the. Borough Council o·r·· the~-"Boro·U&nh:of.<"Dun~1len.- to; -_Alo.ys:~ua: 
Barth, for .,premises 401 Nortb:.Ave:n~e;t_:.DUn:e.llen:J .. -be and. the.''.·sam·e· 
is·. hereby suspended for- teh: .(~O::hd~Y.lil'.i, C'ommen:oing at· l:;OO:- a.-~m. ~- ·. 

_·--.ru;J.Y 7", · 1958 9 and term1na.~1hg:- ~t:~<l.~:O.O:a'._,m··• Ju,ly _17,. \~g.5;8. ":" . · .. 

. WILE]AM.:: HOA~VE· DAVIS -
· "D&reo.tor~ · 

·.1, 

. ~ . . 

~'-... . -· ~. .. ·. . ; / . . . . -~ .:_ 



EULLETIN .. 1236-

10~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - WTTERY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs aga.inst 

MICHAEL ROMANO and ANTONIO ROMANO 
405-07-09-11 Jackson Street 
Hoboken, N tt J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-l 78; issued by the Mun:i .. cipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cont1,ol of 
the City of Hobokene ) · 
.--~---~---------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Pe.ter Daghlian, Esq&, Attorney f"'or De:f'end~nt-licensees. . 
Edward F o Amb:r;:aose,, Esq e, appearing for n·~vision of Alcoholic · 

Beverage Control. 

B¥ THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded. lliill. vult to the following charges: 
111. On April 4, 10, 12 and 16, 1958, you allowed, 

permitted and s µf.fered gambling., viz., the making 
and acoept:i.ng of bets in a lottery .. , :oommonly known 
as the · 1 numbe1~s game ~ r; in and upon your licensed 

·premises; in violation of R.ule ~( of State Regulation · 
No~ 200 ' 

n2 ~ On April 4,1) 10~ 12 and 16, 1958,, you allowed, . · 
permitted and suffered tickets a.nd partioipationi rights 
in a lottery, commonly known as the 'numbers games to 
be sold and offered for sale 3 in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation.· 
No4l 20e °' 

The file herein discloses that on the dates set forth. 
in the charges, a· bartender ''(Anthony Calabrese) acoept~d numbers 
bets from ABC agents or from ~everal patrons on :the 11bense4 · . 
premises. On April 16, 1958, through pre-arrangement·'.with the . · 
local polioe authorities~ police· ·officers came into the premises 
and requested the bartender to empty his pockets, as a result of' 

. which four slips of paper bearing lists of numbers and· $134.00,; 
including two one-dollar bills (the serial ntunbers of which had 
previously been recorded b~ the agents and given to t~e bartender 
by them in payment of b~ts·,J, were found on· his persona, 

-Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend defendantsi license for twenty-five days (the minimtun 
suspension for ~ambling (numbers) when an employee of the licen~ 
see is involved). Re .Aroniss, Bulletin 1200, Item 8. Five days 
will be remitted for the pl·ea entered herein.$) leaving a net 
suspension of.twenty dayst) 

Accordingly~ it is,.on this 25th day or June, 1958, 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing year j 

or t~ansrer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-178, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City or Hoboken to Michael Romano and Antonio Romano, for prem­
ises ·405-07-09-11 Jackson Street, Hoboken, be and the same is 
~ereby s~spended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m •. 
July 8, 1958, a~d terminating at 2~00 a.mQ July 28, 1958. · 

WILLIAM-HOWE DAVIS 
Director I) • 
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ll. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION TO LIFT 
<·~:DISQVALIFICATION .GRANTEQ UPON REAPPLICATION. ~:·:-·, 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification 
because of a Convic.tion, Pur- · ) < 
auant to R. s. 33: 1-31.2 •. 

. . . ·. . .l 
case No. 1343 · 
·--~~-~--~~~----~----------------) 
·BY .TliE DIRECTOR: 

r' 1, 

.; 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER .·.:,·_~~.: 

Petitioner renews his petition ·:.~or relief, pur~-uant to 
· the terms of an ·order dated May 13,, l95r7 ,, denying a prior peti­

tion with leave to reapply after April 1,, 1958 ·(Re case No •. 1343 1 ' 

.,, .. -, Bul_l,et;tn 1173, .. Item 7.). · · · . · " . · · .• 

• ·.• •. 1 . Petitioner testified that since March ll, 1957, the date 
or the hearing. in the prior proceedings,·he has not run afoul · 

·of the law·., Petitioner f~ther testified that h.e is presently 
unemployed but has an opportunity to work in. the liquor busi­
.,~E?Js.a: .. ·if he. is· grant~d relief. in this proceedinga · 
. -~ . ·, 

' ', . :, I 

... ·, ,. .Al the. hearing herein three witnesses (a retired munic~.i­
pc;\l. det.ect1 ve ,· an employee of an industrial company temporarily 
. laid· off pec~·use of lack of' work, a~d a. businessman) testif;ted . 
that ·they have .lmown petitioner eight or more years and that 
he ;bears .a reputation for being a law-abid:tng person in the 
community in which he livese. 

· :· .. ,The Police Department of the municipality wherein peti­
tion~r resides reports no complaints or investigations pending 
aga.inst .. him O· 

. . .. From the evidence I conol~e that p·etitioner has con­
ducted himself.in a law-abiding mariner during the past five 
-yea~s and that his association with· the alcoholic beverage 
industry_ Will not· be contrary to pµblic interest$ " 

.... Accordingly, it is~ on this 26th day of ·June, 1958, 
. . 

ORDERED that petitioner 8.B ~tatutory disqualification, 
.,. because· of .. his conviction of crime,. be and the same. is hereby 
·:removed in accordance ~1th the .Provisions of Ro S0 33:1-31.2. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

i2.·. ST.A;TE LICENSES· - NEW APPLICATIO.N FILED 

Edward Fornataro 
ll95.Fairview Street 
Camden; New Jersey . 

Application filed July·Jl,.1958 for 'place-to-place 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor.~ s License SBD-50 
from 1181.Fairview Street, Camden, New Jersey a· 

or;;~~~~ 
William Howe Davis \ 

· Direc:tor · · · 

New Jersey Sta~ Library 


